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Two Notes on Middle Kingdom Annals* 

Alexander Ilin-Tomich, Udelnaya (Russia) 

A b s t r a c t 

The first part of the paper deals with a fragment from Cairo published by Daressy in Annales du Ser-
vice des antiquités de l 'Egypte 4 (1903). 102. It is argued that this pieee formed part of an annalistic 
monument. The comparison with the annals of Senwosret I and Amenemhat II as well as the Old King-
dom and Third Intermediate Period annals leads to a conclusion that the original text dates in the 
Middle Kingdom. As indicated by the orthography the preserved piece belonged to a late copy. A 
complété transliteration and translation of the piece are given. 
The second part concerns the word dhrrt occurring in the annals of Amenemhat II. H. Altenmüller and 
A. Moussa have translated it as a "six-spoked wheel". However, the archaeological data and the context 
make this rendering unlikely. It is suggested that the term could denote a cheekpiece of a bridle bit. 

T w o e x a m p l e s o f M i d d l e K i n g d o m a n n a l s a r e p r e s e n t l y k n o w n : t h e a n n a l s o f 

S e n w o s r e t 1 f r o m C a i r o a n d t h e M e m p h i t e a n n a l s o f A m e n e m h e t II. 

T h e a n n a l s o f S e n w o s r e t I w e r e d i s c o v e r e d in C a i r o in 2 0 0 4 a n d p u b l i s h e d by 

L i l i a n P o s t e l a n d I s a b e l l e R é g e n 1 . T h e y a r e p r e s e r v e d o n a q u a r t z i t e b l o c k , p r e s u m a -

b ly f r o m H e l i o p o l i s , r e u s e d in t h e F a t i m i d g a t e w a y B â b a l - T a w f i q in C a i r o . 

T h e M e m p h i t e a n n a l s o f A m e n e m h e t II a r e p r e s e r v e d o n t w o g r a n i t e p i e c e s r e u s e d 

in R a m e s s i d e t i m e s . O n e w a s f o u n d b y F l i n d e r s Pe t r i e " , a n d t h e o t h e r b y L a b i b 

H a b a c h i 1 . 

I The Al-Azhar fragment: a further example of Middle Kingdom annals? 

In 1 9 9 1 , H a n s G o e d i c k e n o t e d 4 t h a t t h e t e x t o n a d o o r j a m b f o u n d in 1 9 0 3 b y G e o r g e s 

D a r e s s y in C a i r o 5 h a s m u c h in c o m m o n w i t h t h e a n n a l s o f A m e n e m h e t II. T h e 

p u b l i c a t i o n o f t h e S e n w o s r e t I a n n a l s f r o m B â b a l - T a w f i q ( d i s c o v e r e d in 2 0 0 4 s o m e 

6 0 0 m e t e r s a w a y f r o m t h e p l a c e w h e r e D a r e s s y f o u n d t h e p i e c e in q u e s t i o n 6 ) s e e m s t o 

* These notes occurred as a result of my work on a Russian translation of the Middle Kingdom 
annals (to be published in: Древний Восток и античный мир, 8. Moscow in press). I am grateful 
to Nadezhda Sokolova who executed the drawing published as fig 1. and to Maxim Lebedev and 
Alexander Safronov of the Institute of Oriental Studies RAS, Moscow for providing me with the 
copies of some books and papers. 

1 Postel & Régen (2005). 
2 Petrie (1909: pl. V). This piece is exhibited in the open-air museum at Mit Rahineh and can be 

consulted there. 
3 Karag (1980): Altenmüller & Moussa (1991): Malek & Quirke (1992). A full edition of both 

fragments announced by Malek and Quirke has never appeared. 
4 Goedicke (1991: 89, n. 6). 
5 Daressy (1903: 101-103). 
6 Postel & Régen (2005: 229). 
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provide further arguments to treat the Al-Azhar f ragment as a piece of XII dynasty 
annals preserved in a late copy7 . 

The door j a m b was found in a bookshop near Al-Azhar mosque in Cairo; hence 
Daressy assumed its Heliopolitan origin. The text was copied by Ahmed Kamal (his 
copy may be not very reliable as is of ten the case with inscriptions edited by him, see 
numerous misreadings in his Tables d'offrandes, which can be noted when comparing 
the hieroglyphic renderings with accompanying photos). The Al-Azhar j a m b is made 
of quartzite8 and inscribed on two adjoining sides. 

The text lists dedicatory and building activities by a certain king and gives an 
account of dispatching a statue of a king Senwosret . Early scholars of this text arbi-
trarily attributed it to Senwosret I9. Epigraphic features uncommon for the Middle 
Kingdom have led to a conclusion that i t 's a Late Period inscription or a late copy of 
an original Middle Kingdom text10. Labib Habachi has identified the king with 
Senwosret I arguing that a temple of Satet, Anuket and Khnum mentioned here is 
identical with the temple built by that king on Elephant ine" . Ramadan el-Sayed has 
argued that the inscription can ' t be earlier than the Saite period and suggested that it 
could belong to Nec tanebo I i 2 . This identification is based on the fact that Nectanebo 
adopted the throne name of Senwosret 1 (Hpr-kl-Rr). However , the Al-Azhar j a m b 
contains only the nomen Senwosret , not the prenomen Kheperkare, so e l -Sayed 's 
reconstruction seems highly hypothetical. Detlef Franke has supported the view of el-
Sayed considering that the text could refer to a Senwosret I statue set up by 
Nectanebo I b . The other possibility derived by Franke f rom the comparison of the 
piece in question with the annals of Amenemhat II is that the monument could be a 
late copy of a XII dynasty inscription14 . 

Since Dynasty IV, most royal annals have one feature in common: each year 
begins with a jr.n.fm mnw.f formula1 5 . This holds true for the records of the IV and V 
dynasty kings in Palermo stone (later: PS) and Cairo f ragments 1, 3 and 416, the VI 
dynasty annals f rom South Saqqara1 7 , the Bâb al-Tawfiq annals of Senwosret I, the 

7 Grallert (2001: 565) also considers the possibility that the text in question could be a part of annals, 
but she finds it unlikely. 

8 According to PM IV 69. 
9 Daressy (1903: 103); Breasted ( 1906: 241-242 [§500]). 
10 Vandier (1955: 607); Redford ( 1983: 77, n. 76). 
11 Habachi (1975: 37). This view is also favoured by Valbelle ( 1981: 11), and Hirsch (2004: 59). 
12 El-Sayed ( 1982: 287, n, 1). 
13 Franke (1994, 50). 
14 F r a n k e ( l 9 9 4 : 50, Anm. 161 ). Grallert (2001: 564) considers both solutions proposed by Franke to 

be possible, but favours ascribing the monument to Nectanebo 1. 
15 On the use of jr.n.fm пит-.fin the Palermo stone, see Tawfik (1985). The peculiarities of use of 

this formula in royal annals receive little attention in the recent studies concerning jr.n.fm mnw.f 
see: Depuydt (2001). and literature cited there. One example f rom the Kawa temple annals of 
Taharqa was studied by Castle ( 1993: 102-103). 

16 Wilkinson (2000), 
17 Baud & D o b r e v ( 1995). 
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annals of king Pemu (XXII dyn.) f r om Cairo (reused in Bâb al-Nasr)1 8 , and also for 
the yearly lists of donat ions to the t emple of K a w a f rom the t ime of Taharqa 1 9 . 

In Dynasty IV, the phrase seems to be writ ten in co lumns (Cairo f r agment 32 0 , 
Ca i ro f r agmen t 4, lower register2 1) . In the V and VI dynast ies this phrase was writ ten 
in a horizontal line serving as a heading for a number of co lumns listing the k ing ' s 
bequests to the gods . In the Bâb a l -Tawfiq f r agment of Senwosre t I, in the annals of 
Pemu, and on the Taharqa stelae, jr.n.f m mnw.f is written in co lumns at the beginning 
of each year (and in a dedicatory line above the who le register of annals) . 

In the Old Kingdom annals we f ind d i f ferent gods named in the first column af ter 
the formula . The accounts f rom the reign of Userkaf (PS verso II.2 and Cairo f rag-
ment I verso II.2) name the Bas of Hel iopol is first. We also meet o ther gods: Bastet 
(Djede f re , Cairo f r agment 3); the Ennead (Sahure , PS verso III.2 and Nefer i rkare , PS 
verso IV.3); Re and Horus in St-jb-Rc (Nefer i rkare , PS verso V.2). The poor state of 
preservat ion of the VI dynasty annals f rom South Saqqara only a l lows to state the 
s ame a r rangement o f the jr.n.f m отии / f o r m u l a s as in the V dynas ty annals, but the 
gods ' names are virtually indiscernible. In the annals of Senwosre t and Pemu, the Bas 
of Hel iopol is are consistently named at first p lace af ter the formula . The inscriptions 
of Taharqa register his donat ions only to one temple , hence name only one god ( J m n -
Rr nb Gm-Jtn). 

A similar co lumn starting with jr.n.f m mnw.f cm be seen in the Al -Azhar f rag-
ment ; however , it favours Atum as the first receiver of endownments , not the Bas of 
Heliopolis : 

[...jr.n].fm mnw.f n Jtm nb Jwnw [... he has made] , as his m o n u m e n t for Atum, 
lord of Heliopolis 

It is tempt ing to interpret this co lumn as a mark for the beginning of a new year in the 
annals . 

Here fo l lows a comple te transli teration and translation of the Al-Azhar f ragment 2 2 : 

( y e a r x + 1 ) [...] 
( lef t side, x+l ) [...] msnt 1 1 отот/-песк1асеь 

mnjt I 1 теи/7-necklace 
r't rSrt rwd[t...] numerous hard precious s tones [...] 

(x+2) [...] r!t rSci rwd[i] [...] numerous hard precious stones. 
[n] rnkt To Anuket : 

msnt 1 I www?-necklace 
[?'.'?] [???] 

18 Bickel, Gabolde & Fallet (1998). See also: Ritner (2009: 44-46). 
19 Macadam (1949: pi. 5-6 [years 2-81 & 1 ! " 1 2 [years 8-10]). For the latest rendering of this text, see: 

Ritner (2009: 527-534 & 545-552). 
20 Wilkinson (2000: fig. 8). 
21 Gauthier (1915: 53): Daressy (1916: 174). 
22 Breasted (1906: 241-242 [§500]). H e l c k ( l 9 6 3 : 256 [452]) & Grallert (2001: 564-565). A detailed 

summary of the inscription can be also found in Hirsch (2004: 59). 
23 Unattested elsewhere. 
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hd hst I 
nbw hst I 
hsmn hst 1 
hmt hst 2 
hbnj c-n-ht-ntr24 1 
hd r-n-ht-ntr 1 

Hntj-Jmntjw nb Ibclw 
(x+3) [,..}hsmn hst 1 

hmt hst 2 
hbnj r-n-ht-ntr I 

Jnhrt m Tnj 
hd hst 1 
nbw hst 1 
hsmn hst I 
hmt hst 2 
hbnj r-n-ht-ntr I 
hd c-n-ht-ntr l 

Jpw(j) 
hd hst I 
nbw hst / 
hsmn hst 1 
hmt hst 2 
hbnj r-n-ht-ntr 1 
hd hst2b {?) [...] 

(x+4) [... m gr]gt 
mnjt I 

qd hwt-ntr n Stt n rnkt Hnmw hntj 
qbhw m jnr 

srhr hwt-ntr n Hr t!-stj m wts-hr 
[...] 

of silver: 1 hst-\ase 
of gold: 1 hst-vase 
of bronze: 1 hst-vase 
of copper: 2 hst-vases 
of ebony: 1 censer 
of silver: I censer 

For Khentyamentiu, the lord of Abydos: 
[...] of bronze: 1 hst-vase 

of copper: 2 hst-vases 
of ebony: 1 censer 

For Onuris in Thinis2 5 : 
of silver: 1 hst-\ase 
of gold: I hst-v ase 
of bronze: I hst-v ase 
of copper: 2 hst-v ases 
of ebony: 1 censer 
of si I ver: 1 censer 

For Ipui ("the One of Akhmim") 
of silver: 1 hst-vase 
of gold: I hst-v ase 
of bronze: 1 hst-v ase 
of copper: 2 hst-v ases 
o f e b o n y : 1 censer 
of silver: hst-vase (censer ?) [...] 

[For ... in Ger]get2 7 : 
1 wn/7-necklace 

Building a temple for Satet, for Anuket and 
Khnum, who is in front of the cataract-region28 , 
of stone. 

Erecting a temple for Horus of Ta-Seti in Utes-
Ног [...] 

24 Spelling after annals of Amenemhet II, col. M 5, 9, 27, 29, 30. 
25 For occurrences of Jnhrt m Tnj^see l.eitz (2002a: 148). 
26 Read r-n-[it-ntr? 
27 The restoration is supported by the fact that Gerget was located in the 9th Upper Egyptian nome to 

the north of Akhmim (it is listed next to Akhmim in three Middle Kingdom papyri, see Gomaà 
(1986: I. 232) and in this list of donations the temples stand in geographical order, from south to 
north: Elephantine (?), Abydos. Thinis, Akhmim. Gerget is mentioned in two documents from the 
t ime of Senwosret I. papyrus Reisner II. vs5 and stela Eyon H 1374 (Gabolde [1988. 62]; can be 
dated palaeographically by the occurrence of the sign Y1 with a single lace). 
Grallert (2001: 564-565) restores [hm!]t;t (garnet) here; such restoration is unlikely because it 
doesn ' t fit the geographical determinative 

28 Epithet of Khnum attested in the 11th dynasty Satet temple (Leitz 2002b: V, 867). A similar 
epithet nb qbhw (the lord of cataract-region) was far more common in the Middle Kingdom and is 
attested on the monuments of Senw osret I (stela BM 963). 
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(year x+2) 
(x+5) f . . .jr.n].f m mnw.f n Jtm nb 
Jwnw 

hd hnw(t)-2 [...] 
(right side) 

(x+1) [ . . . ] nbwddwt 1 
hd [...] 

(x+2) [...] twt rSlw 
m st widt nb(t) Dp P 

hmt wsh 1 
Sms twt S-n-wsrt {s} r P hnt Jpw(j), 
Nbw, Nbt-Hwt [...] 

(x+3) [...] psdt m hr-ch! 
hmt wsh 1 

msjt Hrp 
nrt m hsft r >bw r djt wdhw n ntrw 
Smrw 
Hwt-Hr nb{t) Jwnt 

nbw (x+4) [...] 
hmlgt I 
h[.} 

Hwt-Hr nb(t) Kjs 
hm'gt 1 
msnt I 

[...] 

[... he has made], as his monument for Atum, 
lord of Heliopolis: 

of silver: 2 /гли г-vessels [...] 

of gold: I ddwt-dish 
of silver: [...] 

[...] the statue of king [ , . . ] 2 9 to Sais. 
Creation (of a statue) of Uadjet , lady of Buto 
(and donation:) 

of copper: 1 и^/г-сир 
Dispatching a statue of Senwosret to Buto in 
front of Ipui ("the One of Akhmim") , the 
Golden One (Hathor) and Nephthys [...] 

[... (for)] the Ennead in Kher-aha: 
of copper: 1 ws/г-сир 

Creation (of a statue) of Hapi. 
Sailing upstream to Elephantine to give 
offer ing- tables ' 0 to the Upper Egyptian Gods ' 1 . 
For Hathor, the lady of Dendera: 

of gold: [...] 
I garnet necklace 
[...] 

For Hathor, the lady of Cusae: 
1 garnet necklace 
1 w2.vw/-necklace 

[..] 

The content of the preserved piece may be summarised as follows: 
(recto) Year x+1: a list of donations in geographical order (south to north), a list of 
building activities in geographical order. 
Year x+2: donations to Atum [...] 
(verso) Year y: erection of royal statues, royal participation in festivals, a list of dona-
tions to temples. 

From its content, the Al-Azhar inscription is close to the known Middle Kingdom 
annals. 

Just like the Bâb al-Tawfiq text, it consists of non-verbal lists of donations to 
certain temples (possibly these are thought to be extensions of the jr.n.f m mnw.f 

29 Only a bottom part of a cartouche-ring is preserved. 
30 Donation of offering-tables is mentioned in the Tod inscription of Senwosret I. 
31 Grallert (2001: 564-565) reads ntrw i V (gods of Syene). Other examples of.Vi«;vi' spelled as Sw 

are unknown to me. Ntrw Snfw (Upper Egyptian Gods) seems more likely here, since this 
expression is attested in other sources (Leitz [2002b: IV, 544J cites attestations in the Pyramid 
T exts, Coff in Texts and an Old Kingdom Tomb). 
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formula) and narrative phrases utilising infinitives to describe actions. The annals of 
Amenemhet II contain lengthier narrative passages, and it can be seen there that 
infinitive phrases serve only as headings of the passages and are fol lowed by sdm.n.f 
forms (see cols. M 11, M 12, M 13, M 15, M 18'2 : jn.n.sn). 

The Al-Azhar text mentions donat ions of jewelry, liturgical utensils, and statues to 
the temples . In this respect the text resembles both the annals of Senwosret I and of 
Amenemhe t II. In the Old Kingdom annals ( the PS and related f ragments) other types 
of donat ions prevail: land, ships, establishment of regular offerings. The annals of 
king Pemu1"' mention the establishment of regular offer ings and donations of silver"4. 
The only late texts comparable to the Al-Azhar inscriptions are the Taharqa stelae 
f rom Kawa recording his annual donat ions to Amon-Re, lord of Gematon 3 5 . The 
Kawa stelae contain the extensive lists of utensils donated to Amon-Re each year. 
However , there is a distinctive feature present on the Kawa stelae and in the annals of 
Pemu that is absent in the Middle Kingdom annals and in the Al-Azhar inscription. 
When speaking of an utensil of a precious metal the Kawa stelae specify the total 
amount of metal donated, like in Kawa stela III, col. 7: hd nmst 1 jr n dhn 15 ("of 
silver: 1 j u g made of 15 deben") . This phrase jr n dbn x is f requent on the Kawa stelae 
and also occurs in the Pemu annals (col. 20, context partially destroyed). Such weight 
evaluations are completely absent in the earlier annals and in the Al-Azhar inscription. 

The Kawa stelae also mention types of donations uncommon in the Old and 
Middle Kingdom annals, such as personnel, clothes, musical instruments. 

The actions mentioned in the Al-Azhar f ragment are quite common for royal 
annals of the Old and Middle Kingdom: building (</i/)'b, erection (schr):i7, creation (of 
statues) ( m s t y 8 , and dispatching (statues) ( S m s Y T h e only action not mentioned in 
other annals is sailing (nct). The account of k ing ' s sailing upstream in the Al-Azhar 
f ragment can be vaguely compared with a description of a royal fowling and f ishing 
holiday in Fayum f rom the annals of Amenemhet II (col. M 23-M 25). The Late 
Period annals (those of Pemu and Taharqa) do not use the verb sms in relation to 
statues (it seems that this use of sms is not attested after the New Kingdom). 

The annals of Senwosret I and Amenemhet II provide close parallels to our 
inscription. The annals of Senwosret I are closer due to the use of jr.n.f m mnw 

32 Cited after Altenmüller & Moussa (1991 ). 
33 Bickel, Gabolde & Tal let (1998). 
34 The Chronicle of Prince Osorkon also contains accounts of the establishment of regular offerings 

in a number of Egyptian temples. 
35 Macadam (1949: pi. 5-6, 11-12): Ritner (2009: 527-534 & 545-552). 
36 Building (t/tl) is not mentioned in the preserved Middle Kingdom annals, however, it is common in 

the Old Kingdom annals: PS r.V.2 (Khasekhemwy), PS r.VI.2 (Sneferu), PS v.11,2 (Userkaf). 
37 Occurs in the Bâb al-Tawfiq annals o f Senwosret 1 and the annals of Amenemhet (I (and in the Old 

Kingdom annals as well). 
38 Occurs in the Petrie fragment, col. 3 (msl wpl-r' Hwt-Hr). and other Middle Kingdom sources: 

Geneve D 50 (nisi Jst-Jrt '"creation (of a statue) of Osiris"), Berlin 1204 (m.v ntrw jmjw-lii.f). Also 
often in the Old Kingdom annals. 

39 Accounts of dispatching various statues can be found in the Bâb al-Tawfiq annals of Senwosret I 
(col. x+11, x+17) and the annals of Amenemhet 11 (M 5; Petrie fragment col. 9). In the Old 
Kingdom annals, the accounts of dispatching (.tow) follow the accounts of creating statues 
(Palermo stone v. 1.2: v.lV.3). and in the Middle Kingdom annals, Sms occurs independently. 
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formulas and similar provenance (both f ragments were found in Cairo and are likely 
to originate f rom Heliopolis). In the notes to the translation above, it is shown that 
sources f rom the t ime of Senwosret I witness the activity of this king in many areas 
mentioned in the Al-Azhar f ragment . The occurrence of a god named Jpw(j) also 
favours setting the text in the time of Senwosret I. This god frequently occurs in theo-
phoric names during the Middle and N e w Kingdoms, however, he is rarely mentioned 
in texts per se. And one of only three known mentions of this god in Egyptian texts4 0 

is provided by the White Chapel of Senwosret I. Jpw stands there both for the name of 
the capital of the 9th Upper Egyptian nome and for the name of its god4 1 . 

It is noteworthy that, unlike most other annals, the Al-Azhar f ragment documents 
systematic donations to temples of a certain region, not only to the most important 
temples of Egypt. In the text we meet a fol lowing sequence: Khentyamentiu, lord of 
Abydos, Onuris in Thinis, Ipui (of Akhmim) and, possibly, a lord of Gerget. It corre-
lates with four cultic centres of the 8th and 9th Upper Egyptian nomes listed in 
geographical order42 . This list is close to the list of localities from the Ramesseum 
Onomasticon: Abydos, Thinis, hwt-Wnjs, Akhmim, Gerget4 3 . Such thoroughness 
correlates with an impression of the cultic policy of Senwosret I given by his 
monuments discovered in various temples throughout Egypt (in the words of Labib 
Habachi, he was 'act ive everywhere ' 4 4 ) . 

Nothing in content or grammar of the Al-Azhar f ragment contradicts its Middle 
Kingdom origin. The lack of lexical and grammatical features of the Late Period is 
probably the most weighty argument against the late date of the composit ion proposed 
by el-Sayed. 

The only indication of the late date is provided by the orthography. Two spellings 
clearly show that the piece can ' t be dated to the Middle Kingdom. The writing of S>w 

a \ (Sais) has already been used by Ramadan el-Sayed4 5 and Detlef Franke4 6 to date 
this piece. Spellings of Siw with в are never met before the Saite Period47 . A further 
argument is provided by the spelling of Ibdw f J f ® (Abydos) with such spellings 
only occur since the New Kingdom 4 8 . 

So the Al-Azhar block evidently preserves a piece of royal annals f rom the Middle 
Kingdom, most likely f rom the t ime of Senwosret I, preserved in a late copy. It can be 
related to the other late copies of documents from the time of Senwosret I such as the 
well-known Berlin leather roll (Dynasty XVIII), the Dramatic Ramesseum Papyrus 

40 According to Leitz (2002b: I. 221 ). 
41 Lacau & Chevrier (1969: pi. 3, 41). 
42 This geographical sequence provides a strong argument against the retrograde reading proposed by 

Ilelck (1963: 256 [452]). 
43 Gardiner (1947: pl. II. n. 212-216). 
44 Habachi (1985: 354). 
45 El-Sayed ( 1982: 287). 
46 Kranke (1994: 50). 
47 El-Sayed (1975: 140). Daressy (1935) was the first to note that such spellings date to the Late 

Period. 
48 The only exception known to me is the stela Cairo JE 91243 from the reign o f Amenemhat 111, 

Simpson (1995: 36-39. pi 6b-7). No other examples of Shdw spelled with the palm-sign prior to 
the New Kingdom could be found, see: Gomaà (1986: 1, 198-199), the only Middle Kingdom 
example of such spelling cited by Gomaà is our inscription: DZA 11.107.550-1 I.I 19.850. 
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(Dynasty XIII), and the copy of Senwosret I reliefs f rom Karnak executed by Thut-
mosis III49. 

II dhrrt in the annals of Amenemhet II 

dhcrt is an obscure Egyptian word, only attested in the annals of Amenem-
hat II50. It stands in the list of goods that were looted by Egyptian forces 
after ruining unidentified Asiatic fortresses jwSj and j'sy5]. It is first men-
tioned in col. M 17: dhrrt 60 among small copper objects and then in col. M 
18: г n rS (?) dhrrt 8 among wooden objects. 

Relying on the form of determinative (a circle divided into six seg-
ments), H. Altenmüller and A. M. Moussa suggested a possible translation 
"six-spoked wheel"5 2 . This meaning is also supported by the proximity of dhcct to 
mSddt in col. M 18 (as supposed by the parallel with Akkadian masaddu - shaft of a 
wagon, mSddt should represent some part of a carriage53). The meaning given by 
Altenmüller and Moussa is accepted by all scholars who have translated the annals of 
Amenemhat II54. 

However, there is no evidence for the wide use of six-spoked wheels in the 
Ancient Near East in early second millennium ВС (when Amenemhet II ruled). 
Spoked wheels only emerge in the Near East in the period f rom the twentieth to 
eighteenth centuries ВС and the earliest known type was the four-spoked wheel, as 
evidenced by graphical representations f rom Anatolia and Mesopotamia. Wide use of 
six-spoked wheels begins only in the late f if teenth century ВС5 5 . 

Moreover , the dhrrt are listed among copper objects (before dltrt we find har-
poons or spears with 5 points, m ^ i - h a r p o o n s and balance pans; after it, copper crap 
and new copper), whereas the wheels have been mainly wooden. 

This makes the translation proposed by Altenmüller and Moussa doubtful . I would 
like to suggest another possible meaning for this obscure word. 

As stated above, the context suggests that dhrrt should be associated with driving a 
carriage. There exists a piece of ancient driving equipment that closely resembles the 
six-spoked wheel . It is the cheekpiece of a bridle-bit commonly used in the Ancient 

49 Habachi (1985). 
50 Hannig (2006: 40320) lists another attestation of this word in pMoscow 314 (Hymnen an das 

Diadem), III.5, however, this reading is hardly reasonable. The rendering offered by Barucq & 
Daumas (1980: 59): wp.t w',1.1. m d l f . t ("You open your way among the ^/(""-plants") seems more 
plausible and is confirmed by a parallel on a New Kingdom statue Cairo CG 648 (Urk. IV, 480.5), 
noticed by Zecchi (2004: 69). So the second attestation should be dismissed. 

5 1 An attempt to identify jwlj with Anatolian Ura and jisy with Alasiya (Cyprus) by Helck ( 1989) is 
not quite convincing despite the additional arguments in favour of this view provided by Quack 
(1996). The text suggests that the two localities should be located closer to each other than Ura and 
Cyprus. And besides that no significant settlements are known to exist on Cyprus in the time of 
Amenemhet II. as noted by Warburton (2000: 79, n. 58). 

52 Altenmüller & Moussa (1991: 13). 
53 l'or etymology of ni.tddt, see now : Takàcs (2008: 642). 
54 Obsomer (1995: 599); Dantong (1999: 53); Hirsch (2004: 303). Ezra Marcus also fol lows the 

translation of Altenmüller and Moussa (Marcus 2007: 140). The Spanish translation in Flammini 
(1996) is unavailable to me. 

55 See Littauer & Crouwel ( 1979: 54); Littauer & Crouwel (1986). 
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N e a r E a s t s i n c e t h e f i r s t h a l f o f t h e s e c o n d m i l l e n n i u m В С . S u c h b r i d l e - b i t s c o n s i s t o f 

t w o w h e e l - s h a p e d c h e e k p i e c e s a n d a l o n g m o u t h p i e c e . K n o w n e x a m p l e s a r e m a d e o f 

b r o n z e . T h e e a r l i e s t k n o w n e x a m p l e c o m e s f r o m T e l H a r o r in N e g e v ( f i g . I ) 5 6 . T h i s 

b r i d l e - b i t w a s f o u n d in a d o n k e y b u r i a l , a n d i ts t w o c h e e k p i e c e s h a v e f o u r , a n d s i x o r 

s e v e n s p o k e s , r e s p e c t i v e l y . It d a t e s t o t h e s e v e n t e e n t h c e n t u r y В С . H o w e v e r , t h e r e is 

h u g e i n d i r e c t e v i d e n c e f o r t h e u s e o f m e t a l b r i d l e - b i t s in N o r t h e r n S y r i a a n d M e s o p o -

t a m i a s i n c e t h e l a t e t h i r d m i l l e n n i u m В С 5 7 , a n d t h e s e e a r l i e r b r i d l e - b i t s s h o u l d a l s o 

b e l o n g t o t h i s t y p e . I s u g g e s t t h a t d e s p i t e n o n - c o n s t a n t n u m b e r o f s p o k e s s u c h c h e e k -

p i e c e s c o u l d b e r e p r e s e n t e d in h i e r o g l y p h i c w r i t i n g b y a d e t e r m i n a t i v e in t h e f o r m o f 

a s i x - s e g m e n t e d c i r c l e . G i v e n t h a t , dhrrt c o u l d s t a n d f o r a c h e e k p i e c e o f a 

c o p p e r / b r o n z e b r i d l e - b i t , r a t h e r t h a n a w h e e l . 

Figure 1: The bridle bit from Tel Haror with two cheekpieces. 

Drawing after Oren ( 1997: 269). 
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